Dennis Gehrke, Supervisor

Richard Bouma, Supervisor

Larry Shupe, Chairman

Karmen Bouma, Treasurer

Town of Arpin

Wood County Shelly Grimm, Clerk

Arpin, Wisconsin 54410

The Town of Arpin will hold their next regular monthly meeting, September 8th 2020, 7:00 p.m. in the fire department building. All board members were present

Four residents and one non-resident were present

Approve Monthly Minutes of July: MOTION (Bouma,Gehrke) to approve the minutes as presented. Carried 3-0

<u>Financial report was reviewed</u> MOTION (Gehrke, Bouma) to accept the monthly financial report as presented. Carried 3-0

<u>Monthly Bills:</u> MOTION (Gehrke, Bouma) to accept the monthly bills presented plus any bills that come in the next month. Carried 3-0 **Building Permits:** no discussion

Hart Appraisal contract: MOTION (Bouma, Gehrke) to accept Hart Appraisal contract for 3 years at \$6700.00. Carried 3-0

Fire Department report: received some quotes on sealing the roof on the meeting room roof. Discussion will follow next month

Cemetery update: discussion

<u>Library update/Library bid:</u> doing well, today was the last summer reading program, haven't heard anything about the bid for library

Road Work/ Condition update:, International is getting some maintenance done at the County shop. Pick up is in shop getting painted MOTION (Bouma, Shupe) to put good lights on the International plow truck. Carried 3-0

2020 road work: Roads are done

<u>Municipal building committee:</u> a quote will be present at the next month meeting

Insurance: Terry said he would meet with the town to discuss, this will be a separate meeting with the insurance agent, clerk will contact the insurance agent

Town/Village Contract: discussion

DS200 billing to Village: discussion

WTA meeting in December: discussion

Public input: none

Monthly mail review

Future agenda items: Insurance, WTA meeting in December, Town/Village contract, DS200 payment, Library bid **Adjourn:** MOTION (Gehrke, Bouma) to adjourn the monthly meeting. Carried 3-0

Respectively Submitted, Shelly Grimm